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1 Introduction

This is to discuss the following offline discussion.

· [AT118-e][243][Slicing] Finalizing MAC for slice-specific RACH (Samsung)
      Scope: Discuss CRs for TS38.321 and determine which are agreeable. Can provide final CR based on meeting decisions.


Intended outcome: Discussion report R2-2206186 and agreeable CR in R2-2206175.


Deadline: Deadline 3 (report) / Deadline 5 (CR)

2 Discussion

This offline discussion handles the proposals in R2-2204763, R2-2205081, R2-2205612 and R2-2204873. 
2.1 Extra RACH configuration/procedure for RAN sharing 

During RAN2#117 meeting, RAN2 made an agreement that RAN sharing can be supported for slice specific RACH by network implementation. As analysed in [1][2], it is understood that the PLMN specific RACH configuration can be handled by network implementation and there is no additional enhancement needed in RACH configuration and procedure to support RAN sharing. 

· 11: RAN sharing can be supported for slice based cell reselection and RACH by network implementation (e.g. dedicated priorities in RRCRelease). We don't define PLMN-specific reselection priorities or RACH configuration. FFS if we need something extra in RACH (may not be critical to WI completion).

Q1. Do companies agree that no extra RACH configuration/procedure is necessary for RAN sharing? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes

(Proponent)
	In legacy, the RACH configuration indicated in SIB is per cell, even if it is a RAN sharing cell. Also, there is no PLMN-specific RACH procedure specified. We see no strong motivation to change this logic.

Thus, for slice-specific RACH, there is no need to enhance RACH configuration and procedure to support RAN sharing.

	LGE
	Yes
	Since the additional configuration for RAN sharing is not essential for slice-specific RACH operation, we think it is too late to introduce new configuration/operation. 

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	We have agreed that RAN sharing can by handled by NW implementation. 

	QC
	Yes
	Agree with OPPO. And if per-PLMN specific RACH configuration introduced, then more RACH resource fragments may be created, which reduce RACH resource efficiency.

	NEC
	Yes
	Legacy mechanisms such as RACH configuration in SIB1 and dedicated priorities are sufficient.

	CATT
	Yes
	Considering the complexity, we are fine that no extra RACH configuration is introduced to support RAN sharing.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Agree with Qualcomm.

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	For MAC procedures any PLMN specific (RACH) configurations have no impact. 


Summary on Q1: 10 companies provided inputs for Q1. All the companies agree that no extra RACH configuration/procedure e.g., per PLMN specific RACH is necessary for RAN sharing. So no MAC specification impact is expected for RAN sharing. 

Proposal 1. No MAC specification update is necessary for RAN sharing.

2.2 Slice-specific RA fallback
Based on the agreement in common RACH session below, [2] proposes that RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA in the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B. [2] also proposed a TP to add in the field description of sliceGroup in IE FeatureCombination in 38.331.

1. UE can be configured to switch from 2-step feature (combination) specific RA to 4-step feature (combination) specific RA (if configured) of the same feature (combination) after N 2-step feature (combination) specific RA attempts (like in legacy fallback from common 2-step RACH to common 4-step RACH after msgA-TransMax common 2-step RACH attempts).

2. Fallback from 2-step feature (combination) specific RA to 4-step common RA (I.e. if 4-step feature (combination) specific RA of the same feature (combination) is not configured) after N 2-step feature (combination) specific attempts (like in legacy fallback from common 2-step RACH to common 4-step RACH after msgA-TransMax common 2-step RACH attempts) is NOT supported.

Q2. Do companies agree that RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA in the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes
	In RAN2#117-e, it is agreed,

· 5-1. In the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B, RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA (can be revisited in the common session if this is incompatible with the common RACH decisions).

We understand the above agreement does not collide with the common session agreement, thus this agreement is stable. But, RAN2 can further confirm it if companies want. 

	LGE
	Yes, but
	Although it is agreed in RAN2#117-e, it is same as the legacy RACH operation, i.e., RA preambles group B should be configured for legacy 4-step RACH if RA preambles group B is configured for 2-step RACH.

However, as there is no description of configuring RA preambles group B for legacy 4-step RACH, we do not think the additional description is needed. 

	Xiaomi
	See comments
	Agree with LGE.

The same issue also exists when legacy 2-step RACH was introduced, and finally, the configuration is guaranteed by procedure in TS 38.321 as follows and no extra limitation in TS 38.331.

2>
if the RA_TYPE is switched from 2-stepRA to 4-stepRA:

3>
if a Random Access Preambles group was selected during the current Random Access procedure:

4>
select the same group of Random Access Preambles as was selected for the 2-step RA type.
So, we think there is also no need to add this for slicing.

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	We support this kind of RA preambles group B configuration, though it hasn’t been checked in common RACH session yet.
Also agree with LGE, no extra description is needed.

	QC
	Seem comments
	This should be discussion in common RACH session. We should introduce consistent UE behaviour for different RACH optimized feature.

	NEC
	Yes, but
	We agree with LGE, it does not seem necessary to add in the specs, we expect NW implementation to do it. But we are fine if companies want to clarify this.

	CATT
	Yes
	We agree with QC that this can be discussion in RACH common session. From slicing perspective, there is no need to add extra description.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We are fine to make this agreement in Slicing session, and it seems to be no extra impacts to specs.

	Samsung
	Yes
	We share the view that there is no extra spec impact.

	Nokia
	See comment
	This is RRC configuration related question. More detailed principles on configuration parameters (including RRC parameters used for RA_TYPE determination) are discussed in email discussion [507]. 

It does not require changes to MAC 


Q3. If Yes for Q2, do companies agree the TP in 5.3 of [2]?

	 Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	No
	Whether to have a CR on this issue is already discussed in RAN2#117-e: [AT117-e][242][Slicing] Slice-specific RACH prioritization(OPPO). In that discussion, we understand that most companies think no spec change is needed. (Sorry for missing this information from the final proposal) 

	LGE
	No
	As in our response in Q2, the additional description for slicing is not needed, since it follows the same principle with legacy RACH operation. 

	Xiaomi
	No
	Prefer to follow the legacy solution to resolve it by current MAC procedure.

	Spreadtrum
	No
	Prefer to follow the legacy RACH principle. No spec change is needed.

	QC
	No
	

	NEC
	No
	

	CATT
	No
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	

	Samsung
	No
	

	Nokia
	No
	


Summary on Q2 and Q3: 10 companies provided inputs for Q2 and Q3. According to the companies input, it is understood that companies think that RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA in the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B. But as answered for Q3, there is no extra specification impact to support this principle.

Proposal 2.  RAN2 to agree a principle that RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA in the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B. No MAC specification update is necessary for this principle.
2.3 Mapping of a slice group and its RACH configuration
RAN2 had discussion on one to one mapping of slice group and RACH configuration to clear any confusion at UE side. Since there is no clear agreement on this issue [3] proposes to confirm this one to one mapping between slice group and RACH configuration. [3] also proposes a TP to add in the field description of sliceGroup of IE FeatureCombination in 38.331.

	· 7. In one BWP, one slice group links to only one slice-specific RACH configuration.

· 13. A slice is not associated with multiple slice groups for the same purpose. A slice can be associated with one slice group for RACH and one slice group for reselection.


Q4. Do companies agree that a slice group is associated to only one slice specific RACH configuration? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes, but
	My understanding is that this issue is already discussed and confirmed by RAN2 in RAN2#117e 

7. In one BWP, one slice group links to only one slice-specific RACH configuration.

Does the information from Q4 provide more information beyond the above agreement? Maybe I missed something here?

[Samsung] This proposal is for the agreement and to clarify it in the field description.

	LGE
	Yes
	It is already agreed in RAN2#117e. 

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	

	QC
	
	Ok for 7.
For 13, it is not RAN2 issue, should be SA2/CT1 issue. Actually, SA2 agreed one slice can be associated with different slice group in different TAs.

[Samsung] The proposal is for 7.

	NEC
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	(proponent)

	Nokia
	Yes
	Also our understanding is that was already agreed


Q5. If Yes for Q4, do companies agree the TP in Annex A of [3]?

	 Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	No strong view
	

	LGE
	Not needed
	In common RACH discussion, it is agreed in RAN2#116 as follows: 

· As a baseline, multiple "RA partitions" for one RA type which map to the same feature/feature combination is not supported on a given BWP.  FFS if there is any special use case that requires multiple RA partition configuration.

In order to capture this agreement, it is proposed to add the clarification in the IE description of FeatureCombinationPreambles as follows (as in RIL H533):

“On a specific BWP, there can be at most one set of preambles associated with a given feature combination per RA Type (i.e. 4-step RACH or 2-step RACH).”

Given that RAN slicing is one of the RACH partitioning features, if this clarification is added, the additional text for RAN slicing is not needed. 

BTW, if the group agrees to adopt the text in Annex A of [3], it should be clarified that there can be one slice-specific RACH configuration ‘per RA Type’.



	Xiaomi
	No strong view
	

	Spreadtrum
	No strong view
	

	NEC
	See comments
	We tend to agree with LGE that this should be described at a higher level such as in the FeatureCombinationPreambles IE and avoid repetition.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No strong view
	

	Samsung
	See comment
	(proponent)

If H533 is agreed then we agree that no additional specification change is needed.

	Nokia
	Not needed
	The principle should be given by RRC structure


Summary on Q4 and Q5: 10 companies provided inputs for Q4 and Q5. According to the companies input, it is confirmed that in one BWP, one slice group links to only one slice-specific RACH configuration. But RIL H533 is identified to cover the agreement for RAN slicing. So no additional specification impact is expected at this stage. 

Proposal 3.  No additional specification change is needed for one to one mapping of a slice group and its RACH configuration.
2.4 NOTE in clause 5.1.1a in 38.321 
Regarding the NOTE in clause 5.1.1a Initialization of variables specific to Random Access type in 38.321, [3] analyzes that the conditions for the NOTE are already covered by ‘else’ in 5.1.1a and proposes to remove the NOTE.
	NOTE:
If enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is not configured in BWP-UplinkCommon and if both the provided slice group identity and the provided Access Identity whose corresponding bit in the ra-PrioritizationForAI is set to one are configured with ra-Prioritization either in RACH-ConfigCommon or RACH-ConfigCommonTwoStepRA, it is up to UE implementation how to determine the values of PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP and SCALING_FACTOR_BI.


	2>
else if both ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for a slice group identity and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep are configured for the selected carrier; and

2>
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with both this slice group identity and Access Identity 1 or 2; and

2>
if for at least one of these Access Identities the corresponding bit in the ra-PrioritizationForAI is set to one:
3>
if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing in BWP-UplinkCommon is set to true:

4>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:

5>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

4>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:
5>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.

3>
else:
4>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:

5>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

4>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
5>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.


Q6. Do companies agree to remove NOTE in clause 5.1.1a in TS 38.321? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	No
	The NOTE is to reflect our agreement below,

- If no network indication is sent in case of slice prioritization parameter collision with MPS/MCS, it will be left to UE implementation.
If this case is covered by the “else” procedure, it means that the UE can only use the slice prioritization parameters for MPS/MCS. That reverts our conclusions.

To resolve the companies’ concern, we understand that the “else” part can be modified like this.

3>
if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing in BWP-UplinkCommon is set to true:

4>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:

5>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

4>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:
5>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.

3>
else if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing in BWP-UplinkCommon is set to false:
4>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:

5>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

4>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
5>   set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.

	LGE
	No
	Same view as OPPO. 

	Xiaomi
	No
	Agree with OPPO.

	Spreadtrum
	No
	The current description in “else” branch only reflect the case that the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing equals to false and doesn’t reflect the case that it is UE implementation if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is not configured.

	QC
	No
	Agree with OPPO.

	NEC
	See comments
	We are fine with Oppo’s suggestion, which should also remove the note.

	CATT
	No
	Agree with OPPO.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Agree with OPPO

	Samsung
	See comment
	(proponent)
We think that ‘else’ cover ‘not configured’. So we are fine with the suggestion by OPPO.

	Nokia
	See comment
	We agree the NOTE is reflecting the agreement we made. Thus either NOTE or change in the procedure should be kept


Summary on Q6: 10 companies provided inputs. According to the companies input, it is confirmed that the NOTE is to cover the case enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is not configured but there is a conflict between MPS/MCS and RAN slicing parameter. It is understood that the referred ‘else’ procedure should cover only the case “enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing equals to false”. To avoid any confusion, as OPPO proposes Rapporteur suggest to modify the ‘else’ part with 3>
else if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing in BWP-UplinkCommon is set to false:
Proposal 4.  RAN2 to clarify the else procedure is applied for only the case “enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is set to false” in MAC specification.

2.5 Editor’s Note in clause 5.1.1a in 38.321 
It seems that the EN in clause 5.1.1a is no longer needed.

	Editor’s Note (RAN Slicing):
At least for 5.1.1 and 5.1.1a, leave RACH partitioning for Slicing to general MAC CR and capture RA prioritization for Slicing in Slicing MAC CR. Note that all these changes in Slicing MAC CR are subject to the final decisions in the common RACH session, which will reflect in the combined MAC CR.


Q7. Do companies agree to remove Editor’s Note in clause 5.1.1a in TS 38.321? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	LGE
	Yes
	

	Xiaomi 
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	

	QC
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	


Summary on Q7: 10 companies provided inputs. All companies agree to remove Editor’s Note in clause 5.1.1a in TS 38.321.

Proposal 5. RAN2 to agree to remove Editor’s Note in clause 5.1.1a in TS 38.321.

2.6 Flag check of enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing
[4] points out that the provision of Slice Group Identity and Access Identity does not have to be associated with the flag check for enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing and any Access Identity is not required to apply slice specific RA parameters. So [4] proposes to move the flag check for enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing before the provision of Slice Group Identity and Access Identities to MAC.
Q8. Do companies agree to move the check enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag before checking Slice Group Identity and Access Identities provision to MAC? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	No
	We understand that the proposed change may not cover all cases correctly, e.g. the RRC configures ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for NSAG1 but the NAS provides NSAG2 for RACH. 

We would like to elaborate more in the following.
Assuming: ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for NSAG1 and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep are provided by RRC. enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is set to true. Also, the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2, and for at least one of these Access Identities the corresponding bit in the ra-PrioritizationForAI is set to one.

When a RACH procedure is triggered by NSAG2, the UE will choose this branch based on the current MAC spec:

2>
else if ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep is configured for the selected carrier; and

2>
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2; and

2>
if for at least one of these Access Identities the corresponding bit in the ra-PrioritizationForAI is set to one:
3>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
4>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

3>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
4>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.
Accordingly, the UE should select the slice prioritization parameters for MPS/MCS according to the original MAC spec, which in our understanding aligns with RAN2 agreements. 

However, if we apply the proposed change of [4], it seems that the UE should choose this branch:

2>
else if both ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for a slice group identity and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep are configured for the selected carrier:


3>
if enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing in BWP-UplinkCommon is set to true:

4>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for the slice group identity for which the procedure was initiated:
5>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

4>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for the slice group identity for which the procedure was initiated:
5>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.

3>
else:

Then, the UE can not find the suitable slice prioritization parameters, and finally use the default value(set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP = msgA-PreamblePowerRampingStep, SCALING_FACTOR_BI = 1). We understand it is not our intention. 


	LGE
	No 
	The current text is more accurate because the provision of Access Identity should be performed when the UE determines whether both ra-PrioritizationForSlicing and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentity for the provisioned Access Identity are configured for the selected carrier (i.e., to apply RA prioritization based on enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing)

	Xiaomi
	No
	We agree that the provision of the slice group ID and AI needs to be performed at first for UE to check whether there are both applicable configuartions and decide which one to use.

	Spreadtrum
	No
	The intention of enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is to solve the RA prioritization conflict between slice group and MPS/MCS. Thus the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag should be checked only under the specific case (i.e., if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with both this slice group identity and Access Identity 1 or 2).

	QC
	No
	The current specification is more clear to capture the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is only for Access Identity 1 or 2.

	NEC
	No
	

	CATT
	No
	In 38.331, it has been specified clearly that “The field is optionally present, Need M, if both parameters ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentity and the random access prioritization for slicing are included, and the field is sent in system information. It is absent otherwise.” It means that the flag is present only when both ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentity and RA prioritization for slice are included. So, we think the current procedure is OK.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We prefer to keep the current text as it is clear enough.

	Samsung
	No
	

	Nokia
	Yes, but
	As proponent, we still see the need, but can discuss detailed changes. Answering to OPPO:

We believe the Rel-16 UE would fall into the the branch after 3>else.

Then any UE having Access Identity 1 and configuration would apply the RA prioritization. 

Rel-17 changes added on top of the procedure for Access Identity 1 and 2 are joined condition (jointly considered by the following ‘and’):
2>
else if both ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for a slice group identity and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep are configured for the selected carrier:; and
2>
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with both this slice group identity and Access Identity 1 or 2; and

Thus, the UE NSAG and AI are considered to be provided even though it wont be used (due to RA-prioritizationForSlicing priority) 

[OPPO-v11]: Thanks for the discussion. If I understand your points correctly, my view is that R16 UE will not know the information of ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep since it is an R17 configuration and it is for an R17 procedure. As a result, R16 UE having Access Identity 1 and the related configuration will choose this branch,
2>
else if ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep is configured for the selected carrier; and

2>
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2; and

2>
if for at least one of these Access Identities the corresponding bit in the ra-PrioritizationForAI is set to one:
3>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
4>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

3>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep:
4>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.
Similarly, R17 UE indicating with NSAG and the related configuration but without Access Identity or the related MPS/MCS prioritization configuration will choose this branch,
2>
else if ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for a slice group identity is configured for the selected carrier; and

2>
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with this slice group identity:

3>
if powerRampingStepHighPriority is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:
4>
set PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to the powerRampingStepHighPriority.

3>
if scalingFactorBI is configured in the ra-PrioritizationForSlicingTwoStep for this slice group identity:
4>
set SCALING_FACTOR_BI to the scalingFactorBI.

Also, as companies commented above, enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is to solve the RA prioritization conflict case, which is different from the above cases. 


Summary on Q8: 10 companies provided inputs. Majority companies think that both slice group information and AI are provided and considered when enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag is checked and current specification wording is clear. But the proponent company thinks that either slice group information or AI should be considered since either one is used based on the flag. Rapporteur suggests that RAN2 to confirm that both slice group information and AI should be considered when the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag is configured. Since current specification already covers it, no MAC specification change is needed.
Proposal 6.  RAN2 to confirm that both slice group and Access Identity should be considered when the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag is set. No MAC specification change is needed.
2.7 MAC layer provision with Slice Group Identity

[4] points out that the provision of Slice Group Identity to MAC layer was not agreed but the RA procedure is specified with the assumption of the Slice Group Identity to MAC provision. [4] proposes to remove the procedure corresponding to the provision of Slice Group Identity to MAC layer in 38.321 and to specify RA procedure with generic association of Slice Group for which the procedure was initiated.

Q9. Do companies agree to replace the provision of Slice Group Identity to MAC layer with generic association of the Slice Groups with RA procedure for which the procedure was initiated?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	OPPO
	No
	In the previous meetings, it is agreed

- Slice specific RACH is only applicable if there is slice information (e.g., slice group or slice related operator defined access category) available for AS layer when access. FFS on details of slice group.
- The UE AS is aware of the slice group ID (s) based on the information provided by the UE NAS. 

We understand that one implementation is that the MAC knows the slice group ID associated with this RACH procedure. Also, the slice group ID provided by NAS should be used to check if the corresponding prioritization configuration for this slice group is provided via RRC. This implementation does not break/hurt anything. Thus, we do not see a strong justification for this change.(BTW, now we may use NSAG instead of slice group in MAC spec, if companies agree).

	LGE
	No
	The current text is more accurate because the provision of Slice Group Identity should be performed when the UE determines whether both ra-PrioritizationForSlicing for the provisioned slice group identity and ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentity for the provisioned Access Identity are configured for the selected carrier (i.e., to apply RA prioritization based on enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing)

We are okay to use NSAG instead of slice group, if majority agrees.

	Xiaomi
	No
	Agree with OPPO and fine to use NSAG.

	Spreadtrum
	No
	No strong view. But now that the UE AS is aware of the slice group ID (NSAG), then why not MAC entity cannot be provided with it? There seems no technique issues.

	QC
	
	Anyway the slice group information is provided by NAS, we may need to wait a bit to see how CT1 specified for the terminology. 

	NEC
	No
	We agree with other companies and do not see an issue with the MAC layer knowing about Slice Group IDs.

	CATT
	No
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We are fine to use NSAG instead.

	Samsung
	No
	We also think that slice group info can be known by MAC layer. Okay to use NSAG instead of slice group.

	Nokia
	Yes (proponent)
	Slice group ID was agreed to be provisioned to RRC (AS) not MAC layer. From NW perspective either way if fine, but the current text  seems more demanding for UE implementation 


Summary on Q9: 10 companies provided inputs. Majority companies think that slice group information can be provided to MAC layer based on UE implementation and there is no issue with current specification text about the provision of Slice Group Identity to MAC layer. Additionally companies propose to use NSAG instead of slice group. So Rapporteur suggests to keep current specification text for MAC provisioning of slice group identity and to change ‘slice group’ to ‘NSAG’ in the MAC specification.

Proposal 7. RAN2 to confirm that slice group identity can be provisioned to MAC layer as UE implementation.

Proposal 8. RAN2 to agree to change ‘slice group’ to ‘NSAG’ in the MAC specification. 

About the maximum number of RA-prioritization configuration (i.e. maxSliceInfo-r17) in [1][2], the value can be set as the number of slice groups and the number of slice groups is resolved during 1st week Monday session. So additional discussion is not needed on the value of maxSliceInfo-r17.

Regarding RA prioritization and RA partitioning issues in [1][2] which is based on the agreement below, Rapporteur understands that the issues are discussed under X802/X804 in the email discussion [240]. So any duplicate discussion is not necessary in this offline [243]. 

· 2. RAN2 confirms that RA prioritization and RA partitioning work independently. Can discuss in the next meeting if this requires some configuration changes.

3 Conclusion

Based on company inputs, Rapporteur proposes below proposals:

Proposal 1. No MAC specification update is necessary for RAN sharing.

Proposal 2.  RAN2 to agree a principle that RA preambles group B should be configured for 4-step slice-specific RA in the case that slice-specific RA fallback is from 2-step slice-specific RA to 4-step slice-specific RA and 2-step slice-specific RA is configured with preambles group B. No MAC specification update is necessary for this principle.
Proposal 3.  No additional specification change is needed for one to one mapping of a slice group and its RACH configuration.
Proposal 4.  RAN2 to clarify the else procedure is applied for only the case “enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing is set to false” in MAC specification.

Proposal 5. RAN2 to agree to remove Editor’s Note in clause 5.1.1a in TS 38.321.

Proposal 6.  RAN2 to confirm that both slice group and Access Identity should be considered when the enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing flag is set. No MAC specification change is needed.
Proposal 7. RAN2 to confirm that slice group identity can be provisioned to MAC layer as UE implementation.

Proposal 8. RAN2 to agree to change ‘slice group’ to ‘NSAG’ in the MAC specification. 
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